
District of:        
Division No.     
Court No.         
Estate No.        

Ontario
12 - Ottawa
33-1884683
33-1884683

FORM 40

Report of Trustee on Proposal

(Section 59(1) and paragraph 58(d) of the Act)

In the Matter of the Proposal of

K. F. S. Limited, 2726556 Canada Inc. and Nathar Limited ("Consolidated Files") 
Of the City of Cornwall

In the Province of Ontario

We, Richter Advisory Group Inc, the trustee acting in the proposal of K. F. S. Limited, 2726556 Canada Inc. and Nathar Limited 
("Consolidated Files"), hereby report to the Court as follows:

That a proposal was filed with us on the 31st day of October 2014 a copy of which is attached and marked as Exhibit "A", and 

that we filed a copy of the proposal with the official receiver on the 31st day of October 2014.

1.

That on the 3rd day of November 2014, we gave notice to the debtor, to the division office and to every known creditor affected 

by the proposal, whose names and addresses are shown in Exhibit "B" to this report, of the calling of a meeting of creditors to 

be held on the 21st day of November 2014 to consider the proposal.

2.

That with the notice was included a condensed statement of the assets and liabilities of the debtor, a list of the creditors affected 

by the proposal who have claims of $250 or more and showing the amounts of their claims, a copy of the proposal, a form of 

proof of claim and proxy in blank and a voting letter. Copies of the notice, the condensed statement and the list of creditors are 

attached and marked as Exhibits "C1", "C2" and "C3", respectively.

3.

That prior to the meeting of creditors we made a detailed and careful inquiry into the liabilities of the debtor, the debtor's assets 

and their value, the debtor's conduct and the causes of the debtor's insolvency.

4.

That the meeting of creditors was held on the 21st day of November 2014, and was presided over by Julien Bélisle.5.

That the proposal was accepted by the required majority of creditors.6.

That a copy of the minutes of the meeting is attached and marked as Exhibit "D".7.

That we are of the opinion that:

(a) the assets of the debtor and their fair realizable value are as follows:

8.

Property Name Estimated $ Realizable $

Business Assets - Stock In Trade - Inventory  3,306,000.00  1,576,000.00

Business Assets - Trade Fixtures - Trade Fixtures  15,000.00  15,000.00

Debts Due - Business - Trade receivables  70,000.00  70,000.00

Furniture - computer  5,000.00  5,000.00

Other - Other  0.00  0.00

Other - Other  0.00  0.00

Total Property Value:  3,396,000.00  1,666,000.00

(b) the liabilities of the debtor are as follows:
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Creditor Name

Secured $ Preferred $

SOA Discrepancies SOA Discrepancies

Unsecured $

SOA Discrepancies

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,538.06  0.001425445 ONTARIO INC, O/A UTILITIES 

KINGSTON

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.002023011 ONTARIO LTD-SUNNYSIDE 

MALL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.002023011 ONTARIO LTD-SUNNYSIDE 

MALL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  22,084.01  22,084.014264134 CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.006834505 CANADA INC/JP DOUMAK 

TEXT.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  101.90  101.90753704 ONTARIO LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  25,602.85  26.007761198 CANADA INC / TANGO MANGO

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  139.44  139.44A S SEWING MACHINE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  459.45  459.45ACES WASTE MANAG.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,546.17  287.51ADIDAS CANADA LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  13,374.76  65.35ADORABLE JUNIOR GARMENT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  113.00  0.00ADT SECURITY SERVICES CANADA 

INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  26,577.99  26,577.99ALFRED ANGELO INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,641.00  3,641.00ALIANT  TELEPHONE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -5,880.00ALLAIRE, CHARLENE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  549.18  549.18ALMA MATER SOCIETY OF QUEEN'S

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,267.94  0.00ALPHI APPAREL GROUPINC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -7,235.00ALQUON VENTURES INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  85,603.33  70.52AMEX BANK OF CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  508.84  508.84AMOENA CANADA INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  15,551.79  15,551.79ANGO MODE IMPORT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,425.11  7,425.11ANUSCHKA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00ARCHAMBAULT, GERALDINE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  101.72  101.72ASH CITY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  248.60  0.00ASICS CANADA CORP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00AUBIN, ANGELE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  67.80  67.80AVALON RECYC.SERV.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,762.80  1,762.80B & M MARKETING (CDA) INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,885.12  45.77BALLIN INC.

 1,730,000.00  1,730,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00BANQUE ROYAL DU CANADA
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SOA Discrepancies SOA Discrepancies

Unsecured $

SOA Discrepancies

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  26,577.93  26,577.93BASLER NA WHOLESALE INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -2,814.80BELL ALIANT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,930.88  3,930.88BELL CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -5,577.62BELL CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  353.00  353.00BELL CANADA   (WATTS)

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,542.70  49.72BENCH CRAFT LEATHER INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  29,302.72  60.54BENISTI IMPORT INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00BERNARD, LAURIE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -22,905.60BESTSELLER WHOLESALE CDA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,180.30  7,180.30BETA'S CHOICE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,120.63  11,120.63BILLABONG

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,267.86  1,267.86BLUE RIVER TRADING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,202.62  7,202.62BOS.& CO./602667 ONT. LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,961.89 -10.17BREVILLE CANADA L.P.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,848.93  0.00BROWNE & CO

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -2,598.75BROWNELL, TONIMAIRE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00BRYAN, NIGEL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,911.05  1,759.46BUFFALO INTERNATIONAL ULC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,316.80  0.00BUGATTI GMBH

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,933.44  1,933.44BURLINGTON HYDRO INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,130.00  1,130.00BURLINGTON POST

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00BURTCH, DIANE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  15,348.14  15,348.14BYLYSE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,139.53  2,139.53C & J CLARKE  CANADA LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  133.49  133.49C. B. REGINAL MUNICIPALITY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  650.62  0.00CABRELLI

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  140.12  140.12CAIN SAFETY FIRE PROTECTION

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  220.35  220.35CANADA CLEAN GLASS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  21,645.45 -42.66CANADA GOOSE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  311.48  311.48CANADAY'S APPAREL LTD.
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  37.45  37.45CANADIAN LINEN & UNIF. SERV.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  336.62  336.62CANADIAN SPRINGS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,975.13 -9.66CANFLOYD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  60.00  60.00CAPE BRETON KIWANIS FESTIVAL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  276.66  276.66CAPITAL HOME HARDWARE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  316.40  316.40CARMICHAEL ENGINEERING LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  714.52  714.52CARTISE SPORT INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,650.46  6,650.46CENTURY MECHANICAL SERV.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  711.90  711.90CFBK-FM

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  30,670.80  0.00CHAMBERS & SONS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  201.71  201.71CHANTALE BEAUDET COLL.INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  46.00  46.00CHER FM MAX CLASSICE HITS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -1,694.00CHIUSOLO, LORRAINE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  256.96  256.96CHOICE DISTRIBUTION

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  125.43  125.43CITY OF OTTAWA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,529.77  1,529.77CITY OF TIMMINS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  23.00  23.00CJCB AM 1270

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  994.40  994.40CJQQ-FM 92.1

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,130.00  1,130.00CKGB

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  46.00  46.00CKPE FM THE CAPE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  606.64  606.64CLARK PROP. MAINTENANCE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,560.56  5,560.56COAST TO COAST TRADING LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,186.76  4,186.76CODAV & FORSET

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,732.86  1,732.86CODET INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  36,058.41 -11.83COFACE - LINEA DOMANI FASHIONS 

INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  16,114.93  423.75COFACE RE:  EUROMAX CORP / 

2991748 CANADA INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  36.71  36.71COGECO CABLE INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  54,220.01 -18.80COLLECTION CONRAD C. INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  12,046.83  0.00COLLECTIONS ANDRADE INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,009.73  4,009.73COLLINS FORMAL WEAR
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  756.95  0.00COLLUS POWERSTREAM

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  13,856.20  495.11COLUMBIA SPORTSWEAR CANADA LP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  998.92  998.92CONAIR CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,011.60  0.00CONCEPTION CITADIN 2005 INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  135.75  135.75CONNORS BASICS OFF. PROD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  152.27  152.27CONVERSE CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  28.05  28.05CONWAY GREETINGS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,328.88  1,328.88COPPLEY CORP.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  174.02  174.02CORLITE INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,753.08 -504.23CORNWALL ELECTRIC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  316.40  316.40COUGAR SHOES INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,185.52  37.37COUNSELTRON LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  237.30  237.30COUNTERFORCE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  384.19  384.19CRAWFORD PACKAGING INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  30.00  30.00CRISTILL ROCK COFFEE AND WATER

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,357.37  4,357.37CROWN PACKAGING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,961.14  0.00CUISINOX

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  54.51  54.51CULLIGAN OF KINGSTON

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  12,930.36  12,930.36CUSHE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  113.00  113.00D L P ENTERPRISES LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  350.30  350.30D.B. CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  51.75  0.00D.R. BRENTON LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,338.83  2,338.83DAKINE - CANADA DIVISION

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  13,508.24 -296.33DANESCO INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,219.44  2,219.44DANICA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,183.53  7,183.53DAVID SHAW TABLEWARE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,995.58  0.00DBA APPAREL GROUP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  166.80 -221.28DEN PACKAGING CORP.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,977.39  1,977.39DEREK ALEXANDER GROUP INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  86,875.59 -229.37DESIGN FRANK LYMAN INC.
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00DESIGN FRANK LYMAN INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -13,334.85DESROCHERS, GERARD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  49,903.10  49,903.10DEVANLAY CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  26,809.08 -214.25DEX BROS CLOTHING CO.LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00DIGNAM, CATHERINE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  444.77  444.77DISTRIBUTION CUIR-ATOUT ENR.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,210.83 -122.04DIVERSE GROUP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,095.40  3,095.40DIXIE ACTIVEWEAR INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  540.13  540.13DORIS INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  421.77  421.77DOUBLE J. FASHIONS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  411.89  0.00DOVE TALE COLLECTIONS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  918.85  0.00DR. MARTENS AIRWAIR USA LLC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00DRUMMIE, MARY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  219.27  0.00E S FOX LIMITED

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -104,253.55EAST POINT INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  12,830.29  0.00ED BATTAH & CO.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,126.16  3,126.16ELEMENT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,522.34  5,522.34ELIE TAHARI LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  400,000.00  400,000.00EMPLOYEE TERMINATION AND  

SEVERANCE PAY (ESTIMATED)

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,660.04  2,660.04ENBRIDGE CONSUMERS GAS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  651.12  651.12ENBRIDGE GAS NEW BRUNSWICK

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  255.14  255.14ENERGY MIZERS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  10,333.32  10,333.32EROS CLOTHING INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  24,228.01  4.93ES SPORTS INC (4113993 CANADA INC)

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  20,728.91  21.07EVCANA CLOTHING INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  21,908.61  1,637.88EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00EXTENCE, LORI

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,471.84  1,471.84FABIAN COUTURE GROUP INT.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  447.07  447.07FAEMA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00FAGAN, MARGARET
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,905.34  4,905.34FANCY LINENS & DOMESTICS LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -2,772.00FARRELL, BERNICE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  29,130.18 -549.72FEMSTYLE INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,415.27  4,415.27FIG CLOTHING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00FILONIENKO, KRYSTYNA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  47,311.70  185.68FINE LINE IMPORTS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,820.48  0.00FIONA HANDBAGS & FOOTWEAR

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  103.96  103.96FLAWLESS DRYCLEANING INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  431.21  0.00FORD NIXON CEO NIXON AGENC. 

ALBERTA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,476.27 -703.05FOX HEAD CANADA INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00FOX RUN CRAFTSMEN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  393,654.26 -0.30FREEDOM VENDING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,876.56  17,876.56FREEMAN FORMALWEAR

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  32,235.18  18.61FREEMARK APPAREL BRANDS INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -15,123.66FRESH GOOVE & NORTH AMERICAN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,567.50 -272,036.90FROG POND HOLDINGS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,429.45  1,429.45FULLUM & HOLT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  718.75  718.75FUTURE OFFICE PRODUCTS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00GARY MACINTOSH MARKETING LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  90.40  90.40GE CLEANING SERVICES

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  22,398.45  22,398.45GENTRY (1978) INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00GEOX CANADA INC  -  EULER

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,675.28 -113.00GEOX CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,912.48  0.00GIFTCRAFT LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,163.90  126.56G-III APPAREL GROUP LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -540.13GILDAN APPAREL CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00GIRLING, BURTON

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,655.60 -123.90GLOBAL SHOE CONNECTION INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00GOULDING, JACQUELINE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  22,478.83  22,478.83GROUP YNA 7908741 CDA INC.
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  22,647.20  22,647.20GROUPE CORWICK

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  21,207.43 -22.15GROUPE SUZANNE AZOULAY INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,623.01  9,623.01GSUS CANADA LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,491.60  3,491.60GUESS ? CANADA CORP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,011.36  0.00GUNTHER MELE LIMITED

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  176.81  0.00HALIFAX HEATING AND AIR 

CONDITIONING / AINSWORTH 

COMPANIES

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -15,711.34HAMMAX NORTH AMERICA INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  581.71  581.71HAZY JEAN INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,770.81  3,770.81HEDEX FASHION GR. INT'L LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  127.33 -0.80HERITAGE GAS LIMITED

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00HERRON, HOLLY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,264.13  1,264.13HIGH FASHION HANDBAGS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00HILLS, MARIE-CLAIRE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00HINCHLIFFE-MASSIA, JULIE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  14,937.46  14,937.46HUGO BOSS CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00HUNT, JANET

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,070.88  5,070.88HUNTER BOOT CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,897.60  2,897.60HURLEY INTERNATIONAL, LLC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,501.56  9,501.56HUSH PUPPIES COMPANY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  20,380.79  20,380.79HYDRO ONE NETWORKS INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  428.27  0.00ICEBREAKER MERINO CLOTHING INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,341.75  4,341.75IMP. LIL PAOLO INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,918.43  5,918.43IMPORTATIONS JEREMY D LTEE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  32,660.61 -5,943.58IMPORTATIONS JEREMY D LTEE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,698.33  6,698.33INDEKA IMPORTS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  40,145.41  40,145.41INTS IT'S NOT THE SAME CDA LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  642.94  642.94ION-RAY COMPANY LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  44,363.58  449.25JACK VICTOR LIMITED

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  636.76  636.76JAK'S

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,364.07  0.00JANOR IMPORTS INC.
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00JARDINE, CONNIE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  329.96  329.96JAYMAT DESIGN WORX

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,539,000.00  1,539,000.00JAYMORE, LANG INVESTMENTS, 

MAGSHAR AND 3528626 CANADA  INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,804.32  0.00JAYTEX OF CANADA LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,851.09  8,851.09JEANIOLOGIE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00JEFFREY, KATHRYN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,276.00  1,276.00JIMLAR CORPORATION

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  676.87  676.87JOGI'S IMPORT AND DESIGN, INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  13,128.98 -136.00JONES APPAREL US LLC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,670.80  2,670.80JOSEF SEIBEL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,882.27  0.00JOSEPH RIBKOFF INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,836.25  0.00JUSTIN VLEMING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  521.50  521.50KAREN DEARING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  62.70 -149,566.65KINGSTON TERMINAL PROPERTIES 

LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -1,526.25KOUMEIKO, OXANA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -3,162.00LAFRENIERE, MARLENE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,521.47  1,496.61LAKELAND POWER DIST.LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  24,859.19  390.30LAMPE BERGER CANADA INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  33,453.92  98.00LANA LEE FASHIONS INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,600,000.00  1,600,000.00LANDLORD DAMAGES (ESTIMATED)

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,534.73  11,534.73LANG INVESTMENTS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00LAROSE, JENNIFER

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  282.38  0.00LES CHEMISES I. MILLER INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  23,862.45 -2,209.98LES IMPORT. BOLIDE LTEE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  22,716.97  22,716.97LES MODES ASM FASHIONS INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  538.13  538.13LEVI STRAUSS CO. CANADA LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,477.22 -23,451.48LEVY CANADA FASHION CO.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,485.56  5,485.56LILY MOSS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  265.00  265.00LINE RONDEAU

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  90.40  90.40LONDRY ALARMS
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,497.25  1,497.25LUXOTTICA CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00MACDONALD, DEBORAH

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  108.56  108.56MAGILL HAT MANUFACTURING INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,693.95 -77.20MAKOUJY SPORTSWEAR

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,456.67  3,456.67MARGARET M.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  379.50  379.50MARITECT SOLUTIONS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  147.10  147.10MARK-VILLE DISPOSAL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  96.05  96.05MARLO PACKAGING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  51.75  51.75MARTHA HOLLY RANKIN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  20,055.49  20,055.49MAVI JEANS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00MAW, JANICE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,484.60 -155.61MCGREGOR INDUSTRIES INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,977.60  0.00MCINTOSH TRADING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  113.00  113.00MCNEILL MAINTENANCE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,194.42  2,194.42MCNIVEN RANCH SUPPLY LTD.(MRSL)

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -3,712.00MEEHAN, BRENDA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,588.05  0.00MERCANTILE TRADING CORP.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,350.42  8,350.42MERRELL FOOTWEAR

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -2,887.50METEER, ANNE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  65,117.38  65,117.38MEXX CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  14,451.78 -38.42MICHAEL KORS CANADA HOLDINGS 

LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  35,669.70 -420.80MICHAEL PHILLIPS LTEE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  715.29  715.29MICHEL GERMAIN PARFUMS LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,357.68  2,357.68MICROPLANE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,287.07 -0.01MITCHELL ACCESSORIES LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,171.91  3,171.91MODEXTILL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,525.80  0.00MODINNO ENTERPRISES

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  67.80  67.80MR. SQUEEGEE WINDOW CLEANING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,744.77  2,744.77MULTI TACT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  10.20  10.20MUSKOKA SPRINGS INC.
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  96.01  96.01MUSKOKA WATER & SEWER

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  369.51  369.51MWG APPAREL CORP.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,675.47  0.00NATSUN AMERICA CO., LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  159.33  159.33NEOPOST DPOC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  89.74  89.74NEW BALANCE CANADA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,123.09  4,123.09NEW BALANCE CDA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00NEWBY, WENDY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  687.59  687.59NEWFOUNDLAND POWER INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00NICHOLSON, ALLISON

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,244.75  8,244.75NICOLE MILLER

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,270.40  1,270.40NIKE SHOES CANADA LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,215.00  1,215.00NINGBO MONDILAND FASHIONS CO., 

LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  15,046.15  15,046.15NORTH AMERICAN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,543.75  2,543.75NORTHERN ONTARIO WIRES

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,717.30  1,237.80NORTHERNTEL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,977.58  8,977.58NOVA SCOTIA POWER INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,426.34  2,426.34NSI RETAIL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  21,914.36  1,757.19OAKLEY CANADA INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -3,150.00OLIVERO, JOANNE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  403.42  403.42ORKIN CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,926.88 -7,642.12ORLY CUISINE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,098.51  0.00OTTAWA CITIZEN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  10,699.73  10,699.73OTTAWA HYDRO

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  73,598.39 -23,986.04OXFORD INDUSTRIES / TOMMY 

BAHAMA ULC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00PAN GROUP PROPERTIES

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,827.26  2,827.26PAPILLON INT'L INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,499.28  0.00PARAGON CLOTHING LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  30,708.98  30,708.98PARKHURST

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  730.55  0.00PAZAZZ PRINTING INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  213.57  0.00PB ARISTO INC.
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00PECJAK, BRENDA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,474.65  1,474.65PEOPLE FOR PEACE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00PICHE, MARTY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  546.92  546.92PIERCE'S MECHANICAL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,141.39  2,141.39PLATINUM FASHIONS 2000 INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  59,123.63 -4,009.12POINT ZERO GIRLS CLUB INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,761.50  17,761.50PONY RIDE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  265.99  265.99PORT PERRY HOME HARD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,838.97  0.00PORT-STYLE ENTERPRISES INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -904.35PRODUCT SPECIALTIES INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,131.09  4,131.09PUMA CANADA (A.T.A.INC.)

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  746.97  746.97PUROLATOR FREIGHT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  16,124.41  226.00PYA IMPORTER LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -1,725.00PYKE, TAMMY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  12,989.64  12,989.64QUIKSILVER CDA CORP.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -1,982.75QUINN, DARINA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  28,569.31 -662.09RAILTOWN APPAREL GROUP LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  118,090.34  118,090.34RALPH LAUREN CDA LP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00RATTE, NICOLE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,723.20  5,723.20RAYMARK XPERT BUS. SYST.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  144.64  144.64RAYMOND SHANKS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,595.72  0.00RD INTERNATIONAL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  30,762.13 -13.25REBEL SLACKS CO. LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,376.99  5,376.99REEF

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,098.22  6,098.22RELAXUS PRODUCTS LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  57.98  57.98RELIANCE HOME COMFORT

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -3,150.00RENNIE, ANNE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  82.67  82.67RENTOKIL PEST CONTROL CANADA 

LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00RESTINETTI, FILENA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00RIDLEY, DEBORAH
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,517.96  6,517.96RIEKER SHOE CDA LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00RIOTRIN PROPERTIES (BARRHAVEN) 

INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  56.50  56.50RITEWAY WINDOW CLEANERS LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,311.00  0.00RODD & GUNN NEW ZEALAND LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00ROUATT, HELEN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,690.19  577.54S. COHEN INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  10,796.82  0.00S. OLIVER CANADA, div. of TRAPDOOR 

INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  15,995.09  0.00SAINT JAMES USA CORP.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,274.74  2,274.74SAINT JOHN ENERGY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  85,843.80 -771.88SANDSTYLE CANADA GROUP INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  121.59  121.59SANI-SOL INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,264.51  8,264.51SAVRON CLOTHES LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,730.14  41.74SAXX UNDERWEAR CO., LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  0.00SBO DISTRIBUTORS LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,192.40 -257.42SCANIA INT'L INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00SCHAFFER, BRENDA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00SCHERTZER, JANE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,120.26  2,120.26SCHWARTZ IMPORT & DESIGN CO., 

LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,496.35 -203.23SE CE APPAREL CO. LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  453.13  453.13SEAWAY NEWS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,544.06  0.00SERUM INT'L INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00SHAW, NICOLE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -109,645.00SHAW'S OF PERTH LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,494.18  1,494.18SHERSON GROUP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  288.15  288.15SHOWTIME APPAREL.CA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  120,755.53  0.00SIGA INTERNATIONAL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00SIGNATURE CENTRE LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  971.33  971.33SILVER FOREST OF VERMONT INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,621.08  0.00SIMMS SIGAL & CIE LTEE / LINWOOD 

FASHIONS INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,983.75 -23.69SKECHERS USA CANADA INC.
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  406.98 -174.45SKYREACH PROPERTY SERVICES INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00SMITH, SANDRA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00SMITH, SARA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  45,051.08 -3,648.50SPANNER LIMITED

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,764.75  7,764.75SPERRY TOP SIDER

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,247.27  0.00SPORTABLES FINE CLOTHING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,000.00  4,000.00SPORTS ART COLLECTION

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  302.17  302.17STANFIELD'S LIMITED

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,288.73  1,288.73STAPLES - 4530 9412 8741 5000

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,765.51  1,765.51STEVE MADDEN CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  21,849.32 -94.71STUDIO MODE IMPORT INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00SUN LIFE ASSUR. CO OF CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,121.11 -18.96SUPREME 75 INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  164.00  164.00SUZANNE ROUSSEL

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,125.54 -83.59SWISSMAR LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,124.53 -28.75T.LIPSON & SONS LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,565.95  2,565.95TAPIS WAVES CARPETS INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  398.71  0.00TEBBY AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING 

LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -3,153.78TEXTILES J P DOUMAK INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  56.50  56.50TFORCE INTEGR. SOLUTION

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  762.75  762.75THE ENDORPHIN GRP INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  37.15  37.15THE JOHN FORSYTH SHIRT CO.LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,491.13  11,491.13THE METROPOLITAN TEA CO. LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  56,376.47 -98.16THE NORTH FACE - DIV. OF VF 

OURDOOR CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,614.00  1,614.00THEORY

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  27,227.34 -6,003.91THROAT THREADS APPAREL INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  16,969.25 -423.44TILLEY ENDURABLES INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,824.09  0.00TIMBERLAND -DIV OF VF OUTDOOR 

CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,045.11 -387.89TIME BOMB TRADING INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  200.00  0.00TIMMINSTODAY.COM
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 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  238.44  238.44TIN SHACK LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  605.80  605.80TOMLINSON ENVIRONM.SERV. LTD.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,520.45  17,520.45TOMMY BAHAMA CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,599.00  3,599.00TOMMY BAHAMA CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -655.00TOUT, FAYE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  72.80  72.80TOWN OF PERTH

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  56.50  56.50TRANS UNION OF CDA INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,067.22  11,067.22TREND MARKETING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  46,480.51 -2,155.58TRIBAL SPORTSWEAR GENERAL 

PARTNERSHIP

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  98.31  98.31TRILUXE FASHION DIST. INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00TRINITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,184.39  4,184.39TRIPLE 5

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  10,540.22  10,540.22TT BLUES CANADA INC.,

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  87,598.81 -506.88UNDER ARMOUR CANADA ULC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  889.87  889.87UNION GAS LTD

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  10,716.67 -603.43UPPER CANADA SOAP & CANDLE

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,661.20  0.00V. FRAAS MFG. INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,135.06  0.00VANS - DIV OF VF OUTDOOR CANADA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  861.63  861.63VENETO

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,017.87  0.00VERIDIAN CONNECTIONS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,369.56  39.27VETEMENTS DE SPORT LASANIA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  294.26  0.00VETEMENTS PEERLESS INC

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  11,874.40  59.49VETEMENTS WAZANA INC, LES / 

SECOND CLOTHING

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00VISA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -6,475.00VON SCHOENBERG, BRENDA

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00WAGG, JEAN

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,113.40  0.00WATERLOO NORTH HYDRO

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  14,960.66  14,960.66WESTERN GLOVE WORKS

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,297.91  4,297.91WEYCO GROUP INC.

 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  406.80  0.00WM. PRAGER LTD
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EXHIBIT A 

 
  











District of Ontario
Division No. 12 - Ottawa
Court No. 33-1884683
Estate No. 33-1884683

In the Matter of the Proposal of:

K. F. S. Limited
Debtor

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC / RICHTER GROUPE 
CONSEIL INC.

Trustee

Date of Proposal: October 31, 2014 Security: $

Meeting of Creditors: November 21, 2014, 10:30
Ramada Cornwall
805 Brookdale Ave
Cornwall, Ontario
Canada,

Chair: Syndic

CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF A PROPOSAL - Section 62

I, the undersigned, Official Receiver in and for this bankruptcy district, do hereby certify that:

- a proposal in respect of the aforenamed debtor was filed under section 62 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency
Act.

The aforenamed trustee is required:
- to provide to me, without delay, security in the aforementioned amount; and
- to send to all creditors, at least ten days prior to the meeting, a notice of a meeting of creditors, which will be

held at the aforementioned time and place.

Date: November 03, 2014, 10:40
E-File/Dépôt Electronique Official Receiver

Place Bell Canada, 160 Elgin Street, 11th Floor, Suite B-100, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K2P2P7, (877)376-9902



 

EXHIBIT B 
  















































































































































 

EXHIBIT C1 
  







 

EXHIBIT C2 
  





 

EXHIBIT C3 
  







































 

EXHIBIT D 
 









 















































































































































 





 
























